Form PTO 1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 43072-0009

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
Jan E. BLANCHARD Eric D. BROWN	McMASTER UNIVERSITY 1280 Main Street West Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4L8					
Execution Date(s): October 8, 2008; October 8, 2008	Canada					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached						
3. Nature of Conveyance:						
Other:	Additional name(s) & addresses attached?   Yes   No					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	☐ This document is being filed together with a new application.					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)					
12/229,445 PCT/US2008/010768 Additional numb	ers attached □ Yes ⊠ No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2					
DANIEL A. MONACO Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00					
One Logan Square  18 <sup>th</sup> and Cherry Streets	☐ Enclosed (check # )  ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996 Phone Number: 215 988 3312 Fax Number: 215 988 2757	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573					
Email Address: <u>Daniel.monaco@dbr.com</u> Registration No. 30,480						
	E THIS SPACE					
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the					
a company of the comp	D					
DANIEL A. MONACO Name of Person Signing Signature December Date						
	mber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3					
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services						
Director of the USPTO P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450						

ATTORNEY DOCKET No. 43072-0009

700392639 REEL: 0219

PATENT REEL: 021916 FRAME: 0946

Attorney Docket No.: 43072-0009-00-US

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Jan E. Blanchard and Eric D. Brown, respectively citizens of Canada, with respective post office addresses of 18 Salina Street, St. Catherines, Ontario L2R 3K3, Canada; and 18 Howard Avenue, Oakville, Ontario L6J 343, Canada, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented a certain new and useful

#### METHOD OF TREATING GAUCHER DISEASE

for which an application for patent was filed in the United States Patent Office on August 22, 2008 and assigned Serial No. 12/229,445, and

for which International Patent Application PCT/US08/10768 was filed on September 16, 2008, designating the United States and other states,

WHEREAS, MCMASTER UNIVERSITY, having a place of business at 1280 Main Street West, Hamilton, Toronto, Ontario L8S 4L8, Canada, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said invention and said applications for Letters Patent,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above applications for Letters Patent, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries, and

in and to the above applications for Letters Patent, including continuing and/or divisional applications therefor, any provisional applications identified in the above applications, including the right to claim priority from any such provisional applications, and any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted on said application(s) including reissues and reexaminations, and all foreign Letters Patent or legal equivalent protection which may be granted on said invention, including reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such Letters Patent;

said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this

Attorney Docket No.: 43072-0009-00-US

assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand on the date(s) indicated below.

Date: Oct. 8 /08

Jan E. Blanchard

Witness

Date: Oct 8/08

Eric D. Brown

Witness:



# DrinkerBiddle&Reath

One Logan Square 18<sup>th</sup> & Cherry Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996

**215-988-2700** 

### FACSIMILE INFORMATION SHEET

TO:	Assignment Div	rision	FROM:	Daniel A	. Monaco, Esq.	DIRECT DIAL:	215-988-3312
	DATE: Dece	mber 2, 2008	DOCUME	NT NAME:	Assign	ment Recordation	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	NUMBER OF PAGE	S: INCLUDING (	COVER	4			·
	TELEPHONE NUMI	BER: 571-272	-3350		FAX NUMBER:	571-273-0140	
		If you I	Please call L	eola P. Brya	ocument in its entire nt at 215-988-3384 MACHINES 757	гу,	
Messa	ige:						
Atta	ched is an Assignm	ent for Recorda	ition				
•	t/Matter No.: 43072-0		•				
⊠ (	Original will not follow						
	Original will follow via	: Regular	Mail	Overnight D	elivery Hand	Delivery Oth	er:
addre If thi (colle	pages which follow a essed. Any review, rep s cover sheet and the ect) at the number set ige. Thank you for you	roduction or retrar pages which follon forth above and	nsmission of nw have bee	such materia n received a	d by any person other t your location in en	than such addressee it ror, please notify the	s unauthorized. operator by telephone
				TCATE OF F			
		I hereby certi being attached Trademark Offi	or enclosed, is 1	being facsimile	long with any paper refer transmitted to the U.S. P	rred to as atent and	
		BY Leol	a P. Bryant		<u> </u>		

PHIP/ 447986. 1

**RECORDED: 12/02/2008** 

PATENT REEL: 021916 FRAME: 0949